
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

5th December 2006 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Runcorn Town Hall on Wednesday, 13 
December 2006 commencing at 6.30 p.m.. for the purpose of considering 
and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or desirable in 
respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
      Chief Executive 

 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
4. COUNCIL MINUTES   
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 18th October 

2006. 
 

5. LEADER'S REPORT 
 
6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
 a) 2nd November 2006   

  

 b) 16th November 2006   

  

7. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 a) 12th October 2006   

  

 b) 2nd November 2006   

  

 c) 16th November 2006   

  

8. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (TRANSMODAL IMPLEMENTATION) SUB-
BOARD 

 
 a) 19th October 2006   

  

9. MINUTES OF THE MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
 a) 19th October 2006   

  

10. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 8 
 
11. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION BY COUNCIL 
 
 a) Executive Board - 2nd November 2006 (EXB49 refers) - Renewal of 

Refuse Collection Vehicle Fleet   
 



3 

  The Executive Board considered the attached report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the 2006/07 Capital Programme be amended to 
provide a sum of up to £1.2m through prudential borrowing to fund the 
purchase of 10 new refuse collection vehicles. 
 

 b) Executive Board Sub-Committee (ES51 refers) - WREN - Landfill Tax 
Funding Third Party Payments   

 
  The Executive Board Sub-Committee considered the attached report. 

 
RECOMMENDED: That the capital programme be varied by the inclusion 
of an allocation for Third Party Funding – Landfill Tax Credit Funding in the 
sum of £34,200 for 2006-2007. 
 

 c) Executive Board - 7th December 2006 - Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Gambling Policy   

 
  The Executive Board is to consider the attached report at its meeting to be 

held on 7th December 2006. The Board’s recommendation will be reported 
to Council. 
 

 d) Determination of Council Tax Base   
 

  The Executive Board is to consider the attached report at its meeting to be 
held on 7th December 2006. The Board’s recommendation will be reported 
to Council. 
 

 e) Independent Remuneration Panel   
 

  To consider the attached report. 
 

12. CHANGE TO APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES   
 
 Council is advised of the following change in appointments to outside bodies, 

which has been made in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation (Matters 
Relating to Council Policy – 17): 
 
T H Brown Trust – Councillor Nelson appointed. 
 

13. MINUTES OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS 
EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 
 a) Children and Young People - Cream Pages   

  

 b) Employment, Learning and Skills - Yellow Pages   

  

 c) Healthy Halton - Grey Pages   

  



4 

 d) Safer Halton - Pink Pages   

  

 e) Urban Renewal - Green Pages   

  

 f) Corporate Services - Salmon Pages   

  

 g) Joint Children and Young People, and Healthy Halton - Blue Pages   

  

 h) Business Efficiency Board - White Pages   

  

14. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
 a) Development Control - Pink Pages   

  

 b) Standards - White Pages   

  

 c) Regulatory - Blue Pages   

  

 d) Appointments - White Pages   

  

 e) Statutory Joint Scrutiny Committee - Grey Pages   

  



REPORT:                       Executive Board  
 
DATE:                                       2nd November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:       Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT:                                Renewal of Refuse Collection Vehicle Fleet 
 
WARD:                                     Borough Wide 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report requests agreement to the procurement of 10 new refuse 

collection vehicles via direct purchase funded from the Council’s capital 
budget rather than through the lease arrangements used currently. 
Procurement is proposed to be undertaken through a partnership with an 
established framework and an amendment to the 2006/07 capital 
programme is sought. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: that  
 

i) The full Council be recommended to amend the 2006/07 Capital 
Programme to provide a sum of up to £1.2m through prudential 
borrowing to fund the purchase of 10 new refuse collection 
vehicles, and subject to full Council agreeing to amend the 
Capital programme to make the purchase; 

 
ii) The Operational Director for Highways and Transportation, in 

consultation with the Executive Board Member for 
Environment, Leisure and Sport, be authorised to procure 10 
new refuse collection vehicles through direct purchase; 

 
iii) Procurement be undertaken through partnership working with 

an established framework of an appropriate Procurement 
Organisation; 

 
iv) Procurement Standing Orders 2.1 to 2.6 and 2.8 to 2.14 be 

waived for the reason that insufficient time is available to 
undertake a procurement process in compliance with the 
statutory procurement procedures. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council currently operates a core fleet of 10 refuse collection 

vehicles. These vehicles were procured in 1999 through an operating 
lease arrangement that expires on 12 December 2006.  

 
3.2 A new Council Waste Management Strategy has been in development 

over the past year and in order to provide time for this work to be 

Agenda Item 11aPage 1



completed it was agreed that the renewal of the lease arrangement 
would be deferred until 31 March 2007.  

 
3.3 It was determined that the most cost effective way of continuing with the 

current vehicles until 31 March 2007 was through purchase from the 
lease company. This was agreed for a total cost of £45,000.  

 
3.4 An alternative procurement approach has been explored in which the 

refuse collection vehicles would be purchased from capital funds 
secured through prudential borrowing. This approach would yield an 
estimated net revenue saving of £100,000 per year over the annual cost 
of a seven-year contract hire arrangement. This is based on the 
procurement of ten vehicles. These represent the core fleet and those in 
need of the most urgent replacement. A further three vehicles, used 
mainly for recycling collections, are on contract hire agreements that 
continue to 2009 and 2010. 

 
3.5 Whilst there is an existing contract in place that could be used for a new 

operating lease or contract hire, capital purchase would be governed by 
European procurement rules as the capital cost of the ten vehicles is 
expected to reach £1.2m. Under the European procurement procedures 
contracts have to be advertised in the OJEC for specific extended 
periods. It would not be possible to meet the proposed delivery date of 1 
April 2007 and delivery could be delayed by up to six months. 

 
3.6 A number of local authorities have set up Procurement Organisations 

that have established vehicle procurement frameworks that fully comply 
with the European Procurement Contract Regulations 2006. For a small 
administration fee these organisations will procure vehicles for other 
local authorities.  

 
3.7 One such organisation is Eastern Shires, which has been used 

successfully by a number of authorities including Warrington Borough 
Council. Initial contacts with Eastern Shires indicate that their terms 
would be acceptable and subject to final legal checks would provide an 
appropriate procurement route.  

 
3.8 It is proposed that the Operational Director Highways and 

Transportation, in consultation with the Executive Board Member for 
Environment, Leisure and Sport, be authorised to agree terms with the 
most suitable Procurement Organisation for the procurement of the ten 
refuse collection vehicles. The results of the procurement will be 
reported to the Executive Board Sub-Committee.  

 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Partnering Arrangement would be in line with the Council’s 

Procurement Standing Order 1.15 and with Key Objective 2 of the 
corporate Procurement Strategy: “Deliver consistent and significantly 
better quality services that meet the identified needs of individuals and 

Page 2



groups within Halton and develop mixed economy, through strategic 
partnerships, framework agreements and collaboration with a range of 
public, private and voluntary suppliers”.  

 
4.2 It will be necessary however for Procurement Standing Orders 2.1 to 2.6 

and 2.8 to 2.14 to be formally waived for the reason that insufficient time 
is available to undertake a procurement process in compliance with the 
statutory procurement procedures. 

 
5. RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 The main risks for the Council would arise from not having the new 

vehicles in operation by 1 April 2007. This would result in high 
maintenance costs and an unreliable refuse collection service. 

 
6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no additional financial implications associated with this report. 

The current operating lease arrangement provides for the Council to 
maintain the vehicles and this would continue under the proposed direct 
purchase. Continuity from the existing vehicle contract, as extended by 
the short-term purchase described above, is essential to ensure 
maintenance of service levels to the public.  

 
7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 There are no specific issues that will not be addressed by following the 

approved and established procurement processes.   
 
8. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board Sub Committee  
 
DATE: 2 November 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment   
 
SUBJECT: WREN – Landfill Tax Funding Third Party 

Payments 
 
WARDS:  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To propose a variation of the capital programme to enable draw down of 

landfill tax credit grant funding of £310,764 this financial year. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Capital Programme be varied by the 
inclusion of an allocation for Third Party Funding – Landfill Tax 
Credit Funding in the sum of £34,200 for 2006-2007 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 WREN (Waste Recycling Environmental) is the Environmental Body that 
distributes landfill tax credit funding on behalf of the Waste Recycling 
Group. The funding is distributed by WREN on an area basis and Halton 
is included with Warrington and benefits from the landfill tax credits 
attributed to waste disposal at Arpley Waste Disposal Site.  

 
3.2 Officers from WREN approached the Council in April and invited bids this 

year in excess of their usual maximum grant of £40,000 per scheme as 
they did not wish to carry forward a large unallocated surplus of potential 
funding in to next financial year. 

 
3.3 Six bids were submitted to support and extend existing environmental 

improvement projects as any grant funding would need to be spent in 
2006/2007 financial year. Five were successful, totalling £310,764 

 
3.4 In order to access the grant for each project an 11% contribution from a 

third party is required to off-set attributable costs for WREN. Local 
authorities are allowed to provide the third party funding for their own 
projects. Therefore £34,184.04 of third party funding is required to 
secure the grant funding. The capital programme currently does not have 
an allocation for this purpose. It is proposed that the current capital 
programme be varied for this purpose. 

 
3.5 The project in receipt of grant funding are listed below; 
 

.1   Climbing boulder at Victoria Park   £20,000 

Agenda Item 11bPage 5



.2   Russell Road kickabout and fencing  £62,500 

.3   Wigg Island Tower Hide    £80,000 

.4   Six Acre Lane Playground, Moore  £75,590 

.5   Halebank Recreation Ground  
      and Playground               £72,674 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications. 
 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications 
 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 If the third party funding is not provided then the grant aid offered 

cannot be secured and the projects will either not happen or be 
substantially scaled down. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 A requirement of WREN funding is that completed projects are freely 

accessible to all sectors of the community. 
 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 

Document 
Central File LS13 

Place of Inspection 
Picow Farm Depot 

Contact Officer 
Ian Lifford 
 

Page 6



REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
 
DATE:    7th  December 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Council Solicitor 
 
SUBJECT: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Gambling 

Policy 
 
WARDS:    Boroughwide 
 
 
1.    PURPOSE OF REPORT 
        
To recommend the Council to adopt the statement of gambling policy attached 
to this report. 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Council be recommended to adopt the 

statement of gambling policy attached to this report. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Under section 349 Gambling Act 2005 the Council is required to adopt a 

three-year licensing policy. Such policies are known as statements of 
principles or, more commonly, statements of gambling policy. 

 
3.2 At its meeting held on 7th September the Executive Board approved a draft 

statement of gambling policy for consultation.  
 
3.3 A public consultation exercise was then undertaken in respect of the draft   

statement. The consultation period ended on 23rd October.  
 
3.4 Responses were received from: Cheshire Constabulary, the British Beer 

and Pub Association, BIIAB, BACTA and GAMCARE. 
 
3.5 The detailed responses to the consultation exercise are summarised in 

Appendix 1 to this report. Each response has a corresponding reply. 
 
3.6 No changes to the draft statement (attached as Appendix 2) are proposed 

as a result of the consultation exercise. 
 
3.7 Under the Gambling Act 2005 the statement of Gambling policy must be 

adopted by full Council (on 13th December) and then advertised in the 
local press. All statements must be in place by the end of January 2007. 

 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Once adopted, the statement of gambling policy will be used by applicants 
and the Regulatory Committee in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

Agenda Item 11cPage 7



5.    OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no other implications arising out of this report. 
 
6. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D LOCAL       

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972     
 
This report is based on the Gambling Act 2005 and the written responses to 
the consultation exercise. In addition the DCMS and LACORS web-sites have 
provided background information. 
 

Page 8



 
Appendix 1 

 

Statement of Gambling Policy replies 
 

Cheshire Constabulary 
 
The police have confirmed that they have no comments to make. 
 

British Beer and Pub Association 
 
Apart from background information the following specific points were made 
 
Request 1: Grants of additional permits for machines in licensed premises 
should be granted if they comply with the Gambling commission code of 
practice. 
 
Reply 1: This is not appropriate. This would effectively pre-determine 
applications and would not allow the Council to take into account additional 
matters which might be relevant to a particular application. 
 
Request 2: The policy should include an outline of application procedures for 
permits for more than two machines. 
 
Reply 2: The procedures have not yet been determined. As with the 
Statement of Licensing Policy issued under the Licensing Act 2003 the 
Statement and the Regulations are out of phase. The position will be 
remedied on future reviews but at present it is not possible to
[...]
 where Temporary 
Use Notices are received relating to 
the same building / site. 
 
6. Occasional Use Notices: 
 
The licensing authority has very little 
discretion as regards these notices 
aside from ensuring that the statutory 
limit of 8 days in a calendar year is not 
exceeded.  The licensing authority will 
though need to consider the definition 
of a ‘track’ and whether the applicant 
is permitted to avail him/herself of the 
notice.   
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 7th December 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT: Determination of Council Tax Base 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  There is a requirement for the Council to determine the ‘Tax Base’ for 

its area and also the tax base for each of the Parishes.  It is required to 
notify the figure to the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police 
Authority, the Cheshire Magistrates’ Courts Committee, the Cheshire 
Probation Committee and the National Rivers Authority by 31st 
January 2007.  The Council is also required to calculate and advise, if 
requested, the Parish Councils of their relevant tax bases. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That  
 

(1) The Executive Board recommend to the Council that the 
2007/8 Council Tax Base be set at 37,392 for the Borough, 
and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police 
Authority, and the National Rivers Authority be so notified; 
and 

 
(2) The Executive Board recommend to the Council that the 

Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes be set as follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 722 
Daresbury 140 
Moore 352 
Preston Brook 331 

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Tax Base 
 
 The ‘Tax Base’ is the measure used for calculating the council tax and 

is used by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (the Cheshire Fire Authority and the Cheshire 
Police Authority) in the calculation of their council tax requirements.  

           

Agenda Item 11dPage 29



 The tax base figure is arrived at in accordance with a prescribed 
formula, and represents the estimated full year number of chargeable 
dwellings in the Borough, expressed in terms of the equivalent of Band 
‘D’ dwellings.  

 
3.2 The Council Tax Base for 2007/2008 
 
 The tax base is calculated using the number of dwellings included in 

the Valuation List, as provided by the Listing Officer, as at 18th 
September 2006.  Adjustments are then made to take into account the 
estimated number of discounts, voids, additions and demolitions during 
the period 19th September 2006 to 31st March 2007. 

 
 An estimated percentage collection rate is then applied to the product 

of the above calculation to arrive at the tax base for the year. 
 
 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 99% 

collection rate, the calculation for 2007/2008 gives a tax base figure of 
37,392 for the Borough as a whole. 

 
 The appropriate tax base figure for each of the Parishes is as follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 722 
Daresbury 140 
Moore 352 
Preston Brook 331 

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1      Loss of Income to the Council if Council Tax Base is not agreed. 
 

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 Working Papers Catalyst House P. McCann 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
REPORT TO:    Council  

 
DATE:     13th December, 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT:     Independent  Remuneration Panel 
        
WARD(S):     Borough-wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to recommend Council that it sets up an 

Independent Remuneration Panel to consider the Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Chief Executive be authorised to take all necessary steps 

to establish an Independent Remuneration Panel to review the 
Council Scheme of Member Allowances. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 The Council’s Scheme of Members allowances will expire on the 31st 

March 2007.  The Council is therefore required to put a new Scheme in 
place before that date.  Before making a Scheme, the relevant 
Regulations require that the Council must appoint, and take advice from, 
an Independent Remuneration Panel.  It is therefore suggested that such 
a panel be established to advise the Council. 

 
3.2 The Regulations require that Independent Remuneration Panels consist 

of 3 or more members none of whom are either members of the authority 
or who are disqualified from being members of the authority. 

 
3.3 If an Independent Remuneration Panel is appointed by the Council in 

December, it is anticipated that they would report to Full Council in 
February with their recommendations. 

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None at this stage. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 It is necessary to ensure that a new Scheme is in place in time for the 

expiry of the current scheme. 
 

Agenda Item 11ePage 31



6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 The Current Scheme addresses issues such as Child Care and 

Dependent Carer’s allowances and it is important that similar allowances 
are included in the new scheme. 

 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

Chapter 6 Council’s Constitution Municipal Building John Tradewell 

The Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances)(England) Regulations 2003 

Municipal Building John Tradewell 

 

Page 32




Minutes of the meeting

COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 13 December 2006 in the Council
Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

COou43

COu44

Present: Councillors Swain (Mayor), Blackmore, Bradshaw, D. Cargill, E. Cargill,
Cole, Cross, Dennett, Drakeley, Edge, Findon, Fraser, Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris,
Hignett, Hodgkinson, Horabin, Howard, C Inch, Jones, Leadbetter, Lewis,

Lloyd Jones, Loftus, Lowe, Massey, McDermott MBE, Mclnerney, Morley,
Nelson, Nolan, Norddahl, Osborne, Parker, Pearsall, Polhill, E Ratcliffe,

M Ratcliffe, Redhead, Rowan, Rowe, Sly, Stockton, Swift, Thompson,
Wainwright, Wallace, Wharton and Wright

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Higginson, D Inch, Marlow, Philbin,
Whittaker and Worrall

Absence declared on Council business: (none)

Officers present: D. Parr, D. Johnson, |. Leivesley, D Terris, D Tregea,
R. Barnett, C. Foley and L. Cairns

Also in attendance: (none)

Action
THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor commented on the imminent departure of
Ms D Terris, Strategic Director — Children and Young
People, who was due to take up the post of Chief Executive
at Warrington Borough Council in the near future. It was
noted that Ms Terris had joined Halton Borough Council at a
difficult time and had moved the Authority forward quickly in
respect of the challenging integration of children agenda.

The Council thanked Ms Terris and wished her well
for the future.

COUNCIL MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 18™ October
2006, having been printed and circulated, were taken as
read subject to an amendment to the list of apologies.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting be
confirmed and adopted subject to Councillor Mclnerney’s
apologies being amended to read “absence declared on




Council business”.
COU45 LEADER'S REPORT

The Leader of the Council reported on the following
issues:

e There would be the opportunity for Members to go
throu%h the Liverpool City Region bid in more detail
on 5" January 2007. In the meantime, the Chief
Executive would circulate his presentation slides and
the business case to Members for information.

e The Executive Board was to consider a paper the
following week regarding “Building Schools for the
Future”. If the Authority was successful in this, it
would provide the opportunity of £90 million worth of
new school building, having an effect on provision in
schools and on the Borough as a whole. Certain
criteria had to be met for the Authority to be
successful.

e The proposed changes to the Magistrates’ Court
arrangements in Halton (minute number EXB58 of the
Executive Board meeting held on 16™ November
2006 refers) was an ongoing issue. The Authority had
expressed its concerns about the changes and the
fact that the decision had been made prior to
consultation, and meetings were ongoing in this
respect.

e A representative of the LGIU had visited the Authority
two weeks ago and had been very complementary
about what was happening in Halton and, in
particular, the information provided by the HDLs
(Halton Direct Links). Another illustration was the
positive impact alley gates had had on reducing
nuisance.

e The Standards Committee was now up and running
with the new Independent Chairman. It was noted
that there had never been a Standards Board
investigation at the Authority to date and this was a
credit to all concerned. In addition, Members were
advised that a new Code of Conduct was to be
published in the coming months.

COU46 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

The Council considered the minutes of the Executive




cou47

CcOou48

COuU49

Board held on 2" November and 16" November 2006.
In receiving the minutes, the Council noted that:

e the new Halton Direct Link (HDL) in Runcorn had
proven to be a massive hit with those people who
used it, including those who required tourist
information;

e buses were now running between the Warrington and
Halton hospital sites daily, which had been a request
predominant in the Council’s submission;

e in response to a question, the Leader confirmed that
the Council could look at whether or not similar
meetings to those arranged with Halton Housing
Trust (item EXB57 of the Executive Board meeting
held on 16™ November 2006 refers) were required
with the hospitals; and

e the agreed new Children’s Centre in the Mersey Ward
would now fill the gap in provision in Western
Runcorn: it was noted that Children’s Centres were
being rolled out to almost all areas in the Borough
that fit the criteria.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-
COMMITTEE

The Council considered the minutes of the Executive
Board Sub-Committee held on 12" October, 2" November
and 16" November 2006.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (TRANSMODAL
IMPLEMENTATION) SUB-BOARD

The Council considered the minutes of the Executive
(Transmodal Implementation) Sub-Board held on 19"
October 2006.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.

MINUTES OF THE MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE
BOARD

The Council considered the minutes of the Mersey
Gateway Executive Board held on 19" October 20086.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.




COuU50

COU51

QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 8

It was noted that no questions had been submitted in
accordance with Standing Order No. 8.

EXECUTIVE BOARD - 2ND NOVEMBER 2006 (EXB49
REFERS) - RENEWAL OF REFUSE COLLECTION
VEHICLE FLEET

The Executive Board had considered a report
requesting agreement to the procurement of 10 new refuse
collection vehicles via direct purchase funded from the
Council’'s capital budget rather than through the lease
arrangements currently used. Procurement was proposed to
be undertaken through a partnership with an established
framework, and an amendment to the 2006/07 capital
programme was sought.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Leisure and
Sport undertook to respond in writing to a question raised by
the Principal Opposition about the procurement route taken.

RESOLVED: That the 2006/07 Capital Programme be
amended to provide a sum of up to £1.2million through
prudential borrowing to fund the purchase of 10 new refuse
collection vehicles.

(NB Councillor Osborne declared a personal and prejudicial interest in
the following item of business due to being a member of WREN and
left the meeting during its consideration.)

COu52

COuUs53

EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE (ES51 REFERS) -
WREN - LANDFILL TAX FUNDING THIRD PARTY
PAYMENTS

The Executive Board Sub-Committee had considered
a report proposing a variation of the capital programme to
enable draw down of landfill tax credit grant funding of
£310,764 this financial year.

RESOLVED: That the capital programme be varied
by the inclusion of an allocation for Third Party Funding —
Landfill Tax Credit Funding in the sum of £34,200 for 2006-
2007.

EXECUTIVE BOARD - 7TH DECEMBER 2006 -
GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING
POLICY




COuU54

The Executive Board had considered a report
proposing the adoption of a Gambling Policy at its meeting
on 7" December 2006.

It was noted that, under Section 349 of the Gambling
Act 2005, the Council was required to adopt a three-year
licensing policy, also known as a statement of gambling
policy. A draft had been out to public consultation and
responses, with a corresponding reply from the Authority,
had been detailed for the Executive Board’s consideration.
Under the Gambling Act 2005 the statement of Gambling
Policy must be adopted by full Council and then advertised
in the local press with all statements in place by the end of
January 2007.

Council was advised that the Executive Board had
resolved to recommend that the Statement of Gambling
Policy attached to the report be adopted.

RESOLVED: That the statement of Gambling Policy
attached to the report be adopted.

DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE

The Executive Board had considered a report
regarding the determination of the ‘Tax Base’ for the
Authority’s area and for each of the Parishes at its meeting
on 7" December 2006. It was noted that the Council was
required to notify the figure to the Cheshire Fire Authority,
the Cheshire Police Authority, the Cheshire Magistrates’
Courts Committee, the Cheshire Probation Committee and
the National Rivers Authority by 31% January 2007.

The Board’s resolution was reported to the Council
for information.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the 2007/8 Council Tax Base be set at 37,392 for the
Borough, and the Cheshire Fire Authority, the
Cheshire Police Authority and the National Rivers
Authority be so notified; and

(2)  the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes be set

as follows:

Parish Tax Base
Hale 722
Daresbury 140

Moore 352

Operational
Director —
Financial Services



COU55

COU56

Preston Brook 331
INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL

The Council considered a report of the Strategic
Director — Corporate and Policy outlining the need to set up
an Independent Remuneration Panel.

It was noted that the Council’'s Scheme of Members’
Allowances would expire on 31%' March 2007 and a new
Scheme needed to be in place before that date. The Council
was advised that, before making a Scheme, the relevant
Regulations required that an Independent Remuneration
Panel be appointed from which the Authority must take
advice.

RESOLVED: That the Chief Executive be authorised
to take all necessary steps to establish an Independent
Remuneration Panel to review the Council’s Scheme of
Member Allowances.

CHANGE TO APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
The Council was advised of the following change in
appointments to outside bodies which had been made in

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation (Matters
Relating to Council Policy —17):

e T H Brown Trust — Councillor Nelson appointed.

(NB Councillors Morley, Osborne, Wainwright and Wharton declared
a personal interest in respect of minute number URB33 on the Urban
Renewal Policy and Performance Board minutes in the following item
of business due to being Board Members of Halton Borough
Transport.)

COus7

MINUTES OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS
AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

The Council considered the reports on the work of the
following Boards in the period since the last meeting of the
Council:

Children and Young People

Employment, Learning and Skills

Healthy Halton

Safer Halton

Urban Renewal

Corporate Services

Joint Children and Young People, and Healthy Halton




Business Efficiency Board

In receiving the minutes of the Safer Halton Policy
and Performance Board, the Council noted that, since
becoming a Unitary Authority, the statistics in respect of the
number of children killed or seriously injured in the Borough
had reduced dramatically.

(NB Councillor Findon declared a personal interest in respect of
minute number DEV18 of the Development Control Committee
minutes on the following item of business due to being a member of
the local golf club.)

COuU58 COMMITTEE MINUTES

The Council considered reports on the following
Committees in the period since the last meeting of the
Council:

Development Control

Standards

Regulatory

Appointments

Statutory Joint Scrutiny Committee

(NB At the close of the meeting, the Council wished a speedy
recovery to both John Whittaker (Mayoral Attendant) and Councillor
Higginson.)

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.



